
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
  

 
 

   
 
 

   
 

  
 

      
   

 
 

  
    

 
 

      
 
 

   
 

 
   

 
 

  
 
 

   
  

 
 

    
 
 

  
 
 

    
 
 

   
 

AGENDA 
Tentative: 11/30/22 

MONMOUTH COUNTY BOARD OF RECREATION COMMISSIONERS’ REGULAR MEETING 
MONDAY EVENING, DECEMBER 5, 2022, AT 7:00 PM 

THOMPSON PARK VISITOR CENTER, 
“BEECH ROOM”, 1ST FLOOR, 805 NEWMAN SPRINGS RD, LINCROFT, NJ 

A. Roll Call 

B. Statement of Adequate Public Notice 

Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence 

C. Approval of MINUTES—REGULAR MEETING: MONDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2022 
(Excused: Chairman Mandeville, Commissioner Davidson) 

D. Approval of MINUTES—EXECUTIVE SESSION – LAND ACQUISITION MATTERS: 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2022 (Excused: Chairman Mandeville, Commissioner Davidson) 

E. Approval of MINUTES—REGULAR MEETING: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2022 

F. Approval of 2021 VOUCHER LIST 

G. Approval of 2022 VOUCHER LIST 

H. BOARD CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED: 

I. Motion to OPEN the HEARING OF THE PUBLIC. 
(Presentations are limited to three (3) minutes per person.) 

J. Motion to CLOSE the HEARING OF THE PUBLIC. 

K. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT: 

1. PARKS REPORT – Tom Fobes, Supt. of Co. Parks/Park Operations 

L. COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S REPORT: 

-1-



 

 
 

  
 
 

   
 

 
 

  
 

                    

  
   

 
    

    
 

   
                             

     
      

      
  

   
 

 
   

                             
     

 
    

 
    

    
   

  
  

   
 

      
 

      
                 

 
 

M. CAPITAL PROJECT REVIEW – Andrew J. Spears, Assistant Director 

N. ITEMS FOR BOARD REVIEW: 

1. Board Action Item #1 – Recommending to the Monmouth County Board of County 
Commissioners the Entering Into a Lease Agreement between the Trinity Episcopal 
Church, for a One (1) Year Period, Commencing January 1, 2023 and Ending on 
December 31, 2023, with the option to renew the lease for an additional one (1) year 
period for the Lease of Available Space for the “Urban Recreation Initiative” Program, at 
the Trinity Episcopal Church, 503 Asbury Avenue, Asbury Park, NJ, by the 
Monmouth County Park System, as per the terms and conditions of the lease agreement, 
and further recommending that the Board of County Commissioners authorize the 
Secretary-Director of the Monmouth County Park System or his Designee to renew said 
lease, on behalf of the County of Monmouth. 

2. Board Action Item #2 – Recommend Approving and Adopting the Monmouth County 
Park System Marketing Promotional Program for the Year 2023. (See Memo) 

3. Board Action Item #3 – Authorizing the Purchase of Fencing – Purchase, Installation & 
Repair, from Rosando Fence Company, Inc., t/a Fox Fence Ent., Clifton, NJ, 
Items:  Removal and installation of fencing at Henry Hudson Trail, Freehold Hub: remove and 
cart away all barb arms & barbwire; 1,500 LF. chain link fence; furnish & install 330 LF. 
tension wire & 530 LF. of 6’ H black chain link @$60,460.00, furnish & install 1,750 2-rail 
poplar split rail fence @$32,063.50; as available under the Educational Services 
Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ) #65MCESCCPS Cooperative Pricing System 
Agreement, ESCNJ 20/21-37 for the Period of 11/20/20 through 11/19/23, in the Total 
Contract Amount of $92,523.50. 

4. Board Action Item #4 – Authorizing the Purchase of Paving Services – Repair & 
Maintenance - JOC, from Garden State Sealing, Inc., Tinton Falls, NJ, 
Item:  Shark River Golf Course new asphalt installation; as available under the Educational 
Services Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ) #65MCESCCPS Cooperative Pricing 
System Agreement, ESCNJ 18/19-66 for the Period of 06/03/19 through 06/02/23, in the 
Total Contract Amount of $72,656.00. 

5. Board Action Item #5 – Authorizing Contract Amendment #1, in the Amount of 
$23,650.00 for additional investigation at two areas of concern, to Kenny Environmental 
Services, Marlton, NJ, for Providing Professional Preliminary Assessment/Site 
Investigation Services (PA/SI) of Block 92, Lots 1.09, 1.10 & 1.12, Howell Township, 
New Jersey, +4.76 Acres, Vacant Property, Owned by Estate of Galina Tkacenko, 
Project: Additions to Metedeconk River Greenway (Ref. #22-43 & PS #62-22), as 
originally awarded by Resolution #R-22-9-19=292, in the Contract Amount Not To 
Exceed $3,390.00, for a new Total Amended Contract Amount of $27,040.00, as 
modified by Contract Amendment #1, and further Authorizing the Secretary-Director to 
send notice of Contract Amendment to The Star Ledger, a newspaper circulated in the 
County of Monmouth, as required by law, within twenty (20) days of its passage. 
(See Memo) 

-2-

https://27,040.00
https://3,390.00
https://23,650.00
https://72,656.00
https://92,523.50
https://32,063.50
https://60,460.00


 

    
                     

                 
 

                   
 

      
 

     
             

 
 

    
               

   
                  

                
                  

  
    

   
   

   
  

 
  

   
 

  
 

 
                  

   
  

  
                   

 
 

                   

   
   

   
 

  
                       

   
 

6. Board Action Item #6 – Authorizing Contract Amendment #1, in the Amount of 
$11,125.00 for additional investigation at three areas of concern, to 
Kenny Environmental Services, Marlton, NJ, for Providing Professional Preliminary 
Assessment/Site Investigation Services (PA/SI) of Block 34, Lot 1.01, 
Upper Freehold Township, New Jersey, +6.0 Acres, Owned by Walling-Gordon & 
Schmitt Property, Project: Additions to Crosswicks Creek Park (Ref. #21-69 & 
PS #20-22), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-22-5-9=155, in the Contract Amount 
Not To Exceed $3,690.00, for a new Total Amended Contract Amount of $14,815.00, as 
modified by Contract Amendment #1, and further Authorizing the Secretary-Director to 
send notice of Contract Amendment to The Star Ledger, a newspaper circulated in the 
County of Monmouth, as required by law, within twenty (20) days of its passage. 
(See Memo) 

7. Board Action Item #7 – Authorizing Contract Amendment #1, in the Amount of 
$15,665.00 for additional investigation at two areas of concern, to 
Kenny Environmental Services, Marlton, NJ, for Providing Professional Preliminary 
Assessment/Site Investigation Services (PA/SI) of Block 109, Lots 5 & 6, 
Howell Township, New Jersey, +3.47 Acres, Vacant Property, Owned 
by D. E. Robertson, LLC, Project: Additions to Metedeconk River Greenway 
(Ref. #22-28 & PS #64-22), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-22-10-11=311 in the 
Contract Amount Not To Exceed $3,240.00, for a new Total Amended Contract Amount 
of $18,905.00, as modified by Contract Amendment #1, and further Authorizing the 
Secretary-Director to send notice of Contract Amendment to The Star Ledger, a 
newspaper circulated in the County of Monmouth, as required by law, within twenty (20) 
days of its passage.  (See Memo) 

8. Board Action Item #8 – Authorizing the Purchase of Above Ground Fuel Tanks, 
Associated Equipment, Installation, from Independence Constructors, Bridgewater, NJ, 
Item:  Remove existing fuel dispenser for retail gasoline at the Monmouth Cove Marina, 
clean dispenser sump, install new dispenser, and all related cabinets, filters, pulsers, 
hoses, and nozzles; as available under NJ State Contract #42270 & 42261, for the Period 
of 08/29/16 through 08/28/23, in the Total Contract Amount of $18,255.75. 

9. Board Action Item #9 – Recommending the acceptance of the written proposal of 
Burke Environmental Inc., Wall Township, NJ, as received on November 23, 2022, 
proposal dated November 22, 2022, for Providing Vegetation Management at Various 
Monmouth County Parks (WC #02-23), in an Amount Not To Exceed $17,752.50, as 
solicited through a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4. 
(See Memo) 

10. Board Action Item #10 – Recommending the acceptance of the written proposal of 
Coastal Elite Veterinary Services, Howell, NJ, as received on November 23, 2022, 
proposal dated November 9, 2022, for Providing Veterinary Services (PS #02-23), 
(Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23), in an Amount Not To Exceed $45,500.00, as 
solicited through a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4. 

11. Board Action Item #11 – Recommending award of contract to the lowest responsible 
bidders, as per bid proposals for Furnishing and Delivery of Janitorial Supplies 
(Bid #0010-23), Item:  2023 Supply Contract (Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23), with 
the Board of Recreation Commissioners reserving the option to extend the contract for 

-3-

https://45,500.00
https://17,752.50
https://18,255.75
https://18,905.00
https://3,240.00
https://15,665.00
https://14,815.00
https://3,690.00
https://11,125.00


 

   
  

  
 

   

 
 
   
   
 
 
  

 
   

  
                  

   
   

  
 

 
   

   
                 

     
   

  
  

 
     

 
      

  
 

 
                          

 
  

  
 

   
   

   
   

 
 

 
 

     

two (2) additional one (1) year periods (2024 & 2025), under the same terms and 
conditions, as per bid specification; to the following vendors, in the Estimated Total 
Aggregate Amount of $100,000.00: 

1. Healthy School Supply, Inc., 2093A Philadelphia Pike, Suite 148,
        Claymont, DE  19703 
2. Interboro Packing, 114 Bracken Rd., Montgomery, NY  12549 
3. Madsen & Howell, Inc., 500 Market Street, P.O. Box 391, Perth Amboy, NJ  08862 
4. Spruce Industries, Inc., 759 E. Lincoln Ave., Rahway, NJ  07065 
5. TPS Maintenance Supply, LLC, 52 East Dr., Livingston, NJ 07039 
6. UniPak Corp., 2759 Strickland Ave., Brooklyn, NY  11234 
7. United States USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, NY  11232 
8. W.B. Mason Co., Inc., 300 Prospect Plains Rd., Cranbury, NJ  08512 

12. Board Action Item #12 – Recommending award of contract to the lowest responsible 
bidder, as per bid proposal to Complete Security Systems, Inc., Marlboro, NJ, for 
Installing, Repairing, Testing, and Monitoring of Alarm Systems (Bid #0008-23), 
Items: 1-5 (Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23), with the Board of Recreation 
Commissioners reserving the option to extend the contract for two (2) additional one (1) 
year periods (2024 & 2025), under the same terms and conditions, as per bid 
specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of $125,000.00. (See Memo) 

13. Board Action Item #13 – Recommending award of contract to the lowest responsible 
bidder, as per bid proposal to Aurora Environmental, Inc., Union Beach, NJ, for 
Furnishing and Delivery of Gas Pump Repair Parts and Services (Bid #0011-23), 
Item: 2023 Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23, with the Board 
of Recreation Commissioners reserving the option to extend the contract for an 
additional one (1) year period (2024), under the same terms and conditions, as per bid 
specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of $20,000.00. (See Memo) 

14. Board Action Item #14 – Rejecting all bids received on November 17, 2022, for 
Furnishing and Delivery of Heating and Air Conditioning Maintenance, Repair Parts, 
Services, and Installations (Bid #0009-23), as a significant revision to the specifications 
is required, and further authorizing the Secretary-Director of the Board re-advertise for 
same. 

15. Board Action Item #15 – Rejecting bid proposal of White Rock Corporation, 
Old Bridge, NJ, for Roof Replacement of Bldg. #1302 & Bldg. #1312, Hominy Hill Golf 
Course, Colts Neck, NJ (Bid #0067-22), as the Contractor’s references did not meet the 
required two metal roofing system projects as per specifications. 

16. Board Action Item #16 – Recommending award of contract to the second lowest 
responsible bidder, as per bid proposal to Marshall, LLC, Farmingdale, NJ, for Roof 
Replacement of Bldg. #1302 & Bldg. #1312, Hominy Hill Golf Course, Colts Neck, NJ 
(Bid #0067-22), Item: Total Base Bid, Items 1-2; in the Total Contract Amount of 
$95,500.00. (See Memo) 

RESOLUTION OF CONSENT: 

At (blank) PM, the following Resolution of Consent was offered for adoption by (blank): 

-4-

https://95,500.00
https://20,000.00
https://125,000.00
https://100,000.00


 

  
  

 
    

          
 

 
  

 
 

     
 

 
 

  
 

   
 
 
 

  
 
                          
 

  
 

  
 
 

    

 
 

       
                        

        
     

      
  

  
  

 
 

   
                              

     

   
 

 
 

     
     

 

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners has 
received the Agenda for the Board Meeting in advance of the meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has had an opportunity to review and consider Agenda 
Items #  through # for Board Action; and 

WHEREAS, the Board is satisfied that the above items as presented to the Board 
are in order and complete. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monmouth County Board of 
Recreation Commissioners does hereby approve by consent, Agenda Items # (blank) 
through # (blank). 

Resolution of Consent seconded by:  (blank). 
ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION: 

1. Resolution RECOMMENDING TO THE MONMOUTH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS THE ENTERING INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
TRINITY EPISCOPAL CHURCH, FOR A ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD, COMMENCING 
JANUARY 1, 2023 AND ENDING ON DECEMBER 31, 2023, WITH THE OPTION TO 
RENEW THE LEASE FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD FOR THE 
LEASE OF AVAILABLE SPACE FOR THE “URBAN RECREATION INITIATIVE” 
PROGRAM, AT THE TRINITY EPISCOPAL CHURCH, 503 Asbury Avenue, 
Asbury Park, NJ, by the MONMOUTH COUNTY PARK SYSTEM, as per the terms and 
conditions of the lease agreement, and FURTHER RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZE THE SECRETARY-DIRECTOR OF THE 
MONMOUTH COUNTY PARK SYSTEM OR HIS DESIGNEE TO RENEW SAID LEASE, ON 
BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH. 

2. Resolution APPROVING AND ADOPTING the MONMOUTH COUNTY PARK SYSTEM 
MARKETING PROMOTIONAL PROGRAM FOR THE YEAR 2023. 

3. Resolution AUTHORIZING the PURCHASE of FENCING – PURCHASE, INSTALLATION 
& REPAIR, from ROSANDO FENCE COMPANY, INC. T/A FOX FENCE ENT., 
Clifton, NJ, ITEMS: Removal and installation of fencing at Henry Hudson Trail, Freehold Hub: 
remove and cart away all barb arms & barbwire; 1,500 LF. chain link fence; furnish & install 330 LF. 
tension wire & 530 LF. of 6’ H black chain link @$60,460.00, furnish & install 1,750 2-rail poplar split 
rail fence @$32,063.50; as available under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey 
(ESCNJ) #65MCESCCPS Cooperative Pricing System Agreement, ESCNJ 20/21-37 for the 
Period of 11/20/20 through 11/19/23, in the Total Contract Amount of $92,523.50. 

4. Resolution AUTHORIZING the PURCHASE OF PAVING SERVICES – REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE - JOC, from GARDEN STATE SEALING, INC., Tinton Falls, NJ, 
ITEM: Shark River Golf Course new asphalt installation; as available under the Educational 
Services Commission of New Jersey (ESCNJ) #65MCESCCPS Cooperative Pricing System 
Agreement, ESCNJ 18/19-66 for the Period of 06/03/19 through 06/02/23, in the Total Contract 
Amount of $72,656.00. 

5. Resolution Authorizing CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1, in the Amount of $23,650.00 for additional 
investigation at two areas of concern, to KENNY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, Marlton, NJ, for 
PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INVESTIGATION 

-5-

https://23,650.00
https://72,656.00
https://92,523.50
https://32,063.50
https://60,460.00


 

                      
       

  
   

    
 
   

  
  

      
   

 
                             

  
   

    
                     

    
    

  
 

 
      

 
 

                            
                    

                       
                                      

  
    

   
   
 

 
 

                              
  

   
  

  
   

 
 

  
                               

  
  

   
 

 

SERVICES (PA/SI) OF BLOCK 92, LOTS 1.09, 1.10 & 1.12, HOWELL TOWNSHIP, 
NEW JERSEY, +4.76 ACRES, VACANT PROPERTY, OWNED BY ESTATE OF GALINA 
TKACENKO, PROJECT: ADDITIONS TO METEDECONK RIVER GREENWAY (Ref. #22-43 
& PS #62-22), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-22-9-19=292, in the Contract Amount Not To 
Exceed $3,390.00, for a NEW TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $27,040.00, AS 
MODIFIED BY CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1, and further AUTHORIZING the SECRETARY-
DIRECTOR to SEND NOTICE of Contract Amendment to The Star Ledger, a newspaper circulated in 
the County of Monmouth, as required by law, within twenty (20) days of its passage. 

6. Resolution Authorizing CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1, in the Amount of $11,125.00 for 
additional investigation at three areas of concern, to KENNY ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, Marlton, NJ, for PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL PRELIMINARY 
ASSESSMENT/SITE INVESTIGATION SERVICES (PA/SI) OF BLOCK 34, LOT 1.01, 
UPPER FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY, +6.0 ACRES, OWNED BY 
WALLING-GORDON & SCHMITT PROPERTY, PROJECT: ADDITIONS TO 
CROSSWICKS CREEK PARK (Ref. #21-69 & PS #20-22), as originally awarded by 
Resolution #R-22-5-9=155, in the Contract Amount Not To Exceed $3,690.00, for a 
NEW TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $14,815.00, AS MODIFIED BY 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1, and further AUTHORIZING the SECRETARY-DIRECTOR 
to SEND NOTICE of Contract Amendment to The Star Ledger, a newspaper circulated in the 
County of Monmouth, as required by law, within twenty (20) days of its passage. 

7. Resolution Authorizing CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1, in the Amount of $15,665.00 for 
additional investigation at two areas of concern, to KENNY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, 
Marlton, NJ, for PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE 
INVESTIGATION SERVICES (PA/SI) OF BLOCK 109, LOTS 5 & 6, 
HOWELL TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY, +3.47 ACRES, VACANT PROPERTY, 
OWNED BY D. E. ROBERTSON, LLC, PROJECT: ADDITIONS TO METEDECONK 
RIVER GREENWAY (Ref. #22-28 & PS #64-22), as originally awarded by Resolution 
#R-22-10-11=311 in the Contract Amount Not To Exceed $3,240.00, for a new Total Amended 
Contract Amount of $18,905.00, as modified by Contract Amendment #1, and further 
Authorizing the Secretary-Director to send notice of Contract Amendment to The Star Ledger, a 
newspaper circulated in the County of Monmouth, as required by law, within twenty (20) days of 
its passage. 

8. Resolution AUTHORIZING the PURCHASE of ABOVE GROUND FUEL 
TANKS, ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION, from INDEPENDENCE 
CONSTRUCTORS, Bridgewater, NJ, ITEM: Remove existing fuel dispenser for retail gasoline 
at the Monmouth Cove Marina, clean dispenser sump, install new dispenser, and all related 
cabinets, filters, pulsers, hoses, and nozzles; as available under NJ State Contract #42270 & 
42261, for the Period of 08/29/16 through 08/28/23, in the Total Contract Amount of $18,255.75. 

9. Resolution ACCEPTING the WRITTEN PROPOSAL of BURKE ENVIRONMENTAL, 
INC., Wall Township, NJ, as received on November 23, 2022, proposal dated 
November 22, 2022, for PROVIDING VEGETATION MANAGEMENT AT VARIOUS 
MONMOUTH COUNTY PARKS (WC #02-23), in an Amount Not To Exceed $17,752.50, as 
solicited through a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4. 

-6-

https://17,752.50
https://18,255.75
https://18,905.00
https://3,240.00
https://15,665.00
https://14,815.00
https://3,690.00
https://11,125.00
https://27,040.00
https://3,390.00


 

    
                      

   
   

    
 
 

   
                    

       
    

    

  
 

   
  
  
   
  
    
   
  

 
 

    
 

 
    

   
 

 
 

 
    

                     
    

   
   

  
 
 

      

    
   

 
 
 

10. Resolution ACCEPTING the WRITTEN PROPOSAL of COASTAL ELITE 
VETERINARY SERVICES, Howell, NJ, as received on November 23, 2022, proposal dated 
November 9, 2022, for PROVIDING VETERINARY SERVICES (PS #02-23), (Period of 
01/01/23 through 12/31/23), in an Amount Not To Exceed $45,500.00, as solicited through a fair 
and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4. 

11. Resolution AWARDING CONTRACT to the lowest responsible bidders, as per bid proposals 
for FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF JANITORIAL SUPPLIES (Bid #0010-23), 
ITEM: 2023 Supply Contract (Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23), with the Board of 
Recreation Commissioners RESERVING the OPTION TO EXTEND the CONTRACT for TWO 
(2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS (2024 & 2025), under the same terms and 
conditions, as per bid specification; to the following vendors, in the Estimated Total Aggregate 
Amount of $100,000.00: 

1. Healthy School Supply, Inc., 2093A Philadelphia Pike, Suite 148, Claymont, DE  19703 
2. Interboro Packing, 114 Bracken Rd., Montgomery, NY  12549 
3. Madsen & Howell, Inc., 500 Market Street, P.O. Box 391, Perth Amboy, NJ  08862 
4. Spruce Industries, Inc., 759 E. Lincoln Ave., Rahway, NJ  07065 
5. TPS Maintenance Supply, LLC, 52 East Dr., Livingston, NJ  07039 
6. UniPak Corp., 2759 Strickland Ave., Brooklyn, NY 11234 
7. United States USA Corp., 185 30th Street, Brooklyn, NY  11232 
8. W.B. Mason Co., Inc., 300 Prospect Plains Rd., Cranbury, NJ  08512 

12. Resolution AWARDING CONTRACT to the lowest responsible bidder, as per bid proposal to 
COMPLETE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC., Marlboro, NJ, for INSTALLING, 
REPAIRING, TESTING, AND MONITORING OF ALARM SYSTEMS (Bid #0008-23), 
ITEMS: 1-5 (Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23), with the Board of Recreation 
Commissioners RESERVING the OPTION TO EXTEND the CONTRACT for TWO (2) 
ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS (2024 & 2025), under the same terms and conditions, 
as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of $125,000.00. 

13. Resolution AWARDING CONTRACT to the lowest responsible bidder, as per bid proposal to 
AURORA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., Union Beach, NJ, for FURNISHING AND 
DELIVERY OF GAS PUMP REPAIR PARTS AND SERVICES (Bid #0011-23), 
ITEM: 2023 Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/23 through 12/31/23, with the Board of 
Recreation Commissioners RESERVING the OPTION TO EXTEND the CONTRACT for an 
ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2024), under the same terms and conditions, as per 
bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of $20,000.00. 

14. Resolution REJECTING ALL bids received on November 17, 2022, for FURNISHING AND 
DELIVERY OF HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING MAINTENANCE, REPAIR 
PARTS, SERVICES, AND INSTALLATIONS (Bid #0009-23), as a significant revision to the 
specifications is required, and further AUTHORIZING the SECRETARY-DIRECTOR of the 
Board to RE-ADVERTISE for same. 

-7-

https://20,000.00
https://125,000.00
https://100,000.00
https://45,500.00


 

    
   

   
 

 
 

                       
    

 
    

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

        
                       

 
 

      
     

 
    

    
 

     
   

 
  

 
 

  
 

15. Resolution REJECTING bid proposal of WHITE ROCK CORPORATION, Old Bridge, NJ, 
for ROOF REPLACEMENT OF BLDG. #1302 & BLDG. #1312, HOMINY HILL GOLF 
COURSE, COLTS NECK, NJ (Bid #0067-22), as Contractor’s references did not meet the 
required two metal roofing system projects as per specifications. 

16. Resolution AWARDING CONTRACT to the second lowest responsible bidder, as per 
bid proposal to MARSHALL, LLC, Farmingdale, NJ, for ROOF REPLACEMENT OF 
BLDG. #1302 & BLDG. #1312, HOMINY HILL GOLF COURSE, COLTS NECK, NJ, 
(Bid #0067-22), ITEM: Total Base Bid, Items 1-2; in the Total Contract Amount of $95,500.00. 

MOTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISING OF THE FOLLOWING BIDS: 

1. Purchase of a replacement IBM mainframe computer to support management information 
systems 

MOTIONAUTHORIZINGSOLICITING OF THE FOLLOWING PROFESSIONAL/SPECIALIZED SERVICES: 

DATES TO REMEMBER: 

1. SATURDAY, DECEMBER 3 THROUGH SATURDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2022 – 11:00 AM – 
4:00 PM. The Creative Arts Center Exhibit & Sale. Thompson Park Creative Arts Center, 
805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ. 

2. MONDAY EVENING, DECEMBER 5, 2022 - 7:00 PM.  Regular Board Meeting. 
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1st Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ. 

3. MONDAY EVENING, DECEMBER 19, 2022 - 7:00 PM.  Regular Board Meeting. 
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1st Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ. 

4. MONDAY EVENING, JANUARY 9, 2023 - 7:00 PM.  Regular Board Meeting. Thompson 
Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1st Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ. 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER: 

Motion to ADJOURN the Regular Meeting of the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners. 

-8-

https://95,500.00

	AGENDA

